- "Sec. 4. May pay expenses from general fund of village.— The village council of such villages coming within the classifications of Section 1 of this act are further authorized and empowered to pay from the general fund of such municipalities, the expenses incurred by the governing officers in the performance of their official duties, provided, that this shall not be construed as authorizing trips for lobbying purposes or trips to meetings or conventions not in connection with specific municipal projects pending before the officer making the trip.
- "Sec. 5. Limitations on expenditures.—All expenditures for the purposes herein set forth shall be within the statutory limits upon tax levies in said village."

Approved March 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 61-S. F. No. 325

An act to amend paragraph (11) of Section 4275, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 161, Laws of 1925, relating to remarriage and compensation of dependent widows under the Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Compensation on remarriage of widow.—That paragraph (11) of Section 4275, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 161, Laws of 1925, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "(11) In the case of remarriage of a widow without dependent children she shall receive a lump sum settlement equal to one-half of the amount of the compensation remaining unpaid, without deduction for interest, but not to exceed two full years' compensation. In case of remarriage of a widow who has dependent children the unpaid balance of compensation which would otherwise become her due shall be payable to the mother, guardian, or such other person as the Industrial Commission may order for the use and benefit of such children during dependency; provided that if the dependency of the children ceases before the equivalent of two years of the mother's compensation has been paid to the Children, the remainder of the two years' compensation shall be payable in a lump sum to the mother without deduction for interest. The payments as provided herein shall be paid within sixty (60) days after written notice to the employer of such remarriage or that the dependency of children has ceased; provided, however, that no

widow who remarries shall be held to be a widow without dependent children when the deceased employe leaves a dependent child or children as defined by paragraph (b) Section 4326, General Statutes 1923."

Sec. 2. Effective on passage.—This Act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1933.

CHAPTER 62-S. F. No. 350

An act to amend Laws of 1931, Chapter 216, entitled "An Act relating to the designation of depositaries for Town Funds" by extending the terms thereof so as to include designation of depositaries for Village Funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Depositories of town fund.—That Laws 1931, Chapter 216, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Section 1. Whenever any town or village treasurer shall so request in writing, it shall become the duty of the town board or village council to designate one or more state or national banks or trust companies as depositaries of town or village funds, and thereafter the treasurer shall deposit all town or village funds therein. Such designation shall be in writing and shall set forth the terms and conditions upon which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk of the town board, or by the president of the village council and village clerk or recorder, as the case may be, and be filed with the clerk or recorder. Provided, that such depositary or depositaries, not exceeding four in number, shall be authorized to accept deposits of town or village funds in an amount not exceeding \$2000 in each such depositary without furnishing a bond or other security therefor.
- Sec. 2. Treasurer may select depository.—Whenever a town board or village council so requested shall fail to act as provided in section 1 hereof within 30 days after request is filed with the clerk or recorder, the treasurer may select one or more depositaries, not exceeding four in number, for the safe keeping of town or village funds and deposit town or village funds therein to the extent of not more than \$2000 in each depositary so selected, without requiring security therefor.
- Sec. 3. Treasurer not liable—when.—The town or village treasurer, in the absence of negligence, shall not be liable for the